No. 179, S.]

[Published May 13, 1891.

## CHAPTER 431.

AN ACT to amend chapter 187, of the revised statutes, relating to the sale, transportation and packing of unwholsome, stale, emaciated, blown, putrid or measly flesh of diseased animals.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends chapter 187, R. S. 1878.

Flesh of diseased animals not to be sold for

Section 1. Chapter 187 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by incorporating therein a section to be known as section 4607g of said revised statutes, and to read as follows: Section 4607g. It shall be unlawful for any person to sell or expose for sale, or to give away for the purpose of focd, or to can or pack for the purpose of transportation and sale to other markets any unwholesome, stale, emaciated, blown, tainted, putrid or measly meat or the flesh of any diseased animal or of any animal that shall not have been slaughtered for the purpose of food knowing or having good reason to believe that such meat is unwholesome, stale, emaciated, blown, tainted, putrid or measly, or that such flesh is the flosh of a diseased animal or of an animal that shall not have been slaughtered for the purpose of food. It shall be unlawful for any person or corporation owning or operating any slaughter house or packing establishment within the state of Wisconsin, to receive for the purpose of killing or to kill any diseased animal, or to render the carcass of any animal that shall have died by disease or through exposure or that shall not have been butchered for food, knowing or having good reason to believe that such animal or animals were diseased or had died from disease or exposure, or that the same shall not have been butchered for food. Any person found guilty of any violation of this act, shall for each offense, be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten days nor more than six months, or pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than

Penalty.

one hundred dollars, or both in the discretion of the court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in orce from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 251, S.]

[Published May 13, 1891.

## CHAPTER 432.

AN ACT relating to the drainage of swamp, marsh and wet lands, and amendatory of sections 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 and 9, of chapter 495, of the laws of 1887.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Amend section 1, of chapter 495, of Amends chapthe laws of 1887, by inserting the words "or open 1887, laws of ditch," after the word "drain," at the end of the second line of said section, so that section 1 shall read as follows: Section 1. Whenever any per-Drains, how son shall desire to construct any tile or other constructed through lands underground drain or open ditch through the of another. land of another for agricultural and sanitary purposes, and shall be unable to agree with the owner or owners of such land as to the same, he may file with the clerk of the town where said land is situated, an application therefor, giving Application, a description of the land or lands through which how made. he may desire to construct the same, and the town clerk shall forthwith notify the supervisors. of the said town, of said application, who shall fix a time and place for the hearing of the same, which time shall not be more than twenty days distant, and they shall cause said clerk to notify the applicant and the other land owner or owners, of the time and place of said hearing, at least before the time fixed for hearing the same; which notice shall be in writing, signed by said clerk, and shall be served on said applicant and land owner or owners, if within said county, and if not, then upon his agent for